Independent Assurance Statement to Devon Energy Corporation

ERM Certification & Verification Services Incorporated ('ERM CVS') was engaged by Devon Energy Production Company, L.P., WPX Energy Permian, LLC, and WPX Energy Williston, LLC on behalf of Devon Energy Corporation ('Devon Energy') to provide limited assurance in relation to the information set out below and presented in its 2022 Devon Energy Sustainability Report (the 'Report') for the reporting year ended December 31st, 2021.

Engagement summary	
Scope of our assurance engagement	Whether the 2021 (absolute) data for the following selected indicators are fairly presented within the Environment Performance Metrics table on page 15 in the Report, in all material respects, in accordance with the reporting criteria: Total Scope 1 GHG emissions [metric tonnes CO ₂ e] Total Scope 2 GHG emissions (location-based method) [metric tonnes CO ₂ e]
Reporting period	January 1, 2021 – December 31, 2021
Reporting criteria	 EPA GHG Reporting Requirements Devon Energy's Basis of Reporting (where relevant)
Assurance standard	International Standard on Assurance Engagements ISAE 3000 (Revised).
Assurance level	Limited Assurance.
Respective responsibilities	Devon Energy is responsible for preparing the Report and for the collection and presentation of the information within it. ERM CVS' responsibility is to provide a conclusion on the agreed scope based on the assurance activities performed and exercising our professional judgement.

Our conclusion

Based on our activities, as described below, nothing has come to our attention to indicate that the 2021 (absolute) data for the following selected GHG emissions are not fairly presented in the Report, in all material respects, with the reporting criteria:

- Total Scope 1 GHG emissions: 3,080,000 metric tonnes CO2e
- Total Scope 2 GHG emissions (location-based method): 340,000 metric tonnes CO2e

Our assurance activities

A multi-disciplinary team of sustainability and assurance specialists performed a range of assurance procedures which varied across the disclosures covered by our assurance engagement, as follows:

- Telephone interviews with relevant staff at Devon Energy's Headquarters to understand and evaluate
 the data management systems and processes (including systems and internal review processes) used
 for collecting and reporting the selected data.
- Physical and virtual field visits of the Delaware, Eagle, Anadarko, Powder River and Williston Basins to
 review local reporting processes and consistency of reported annual data with selected underlying
 source data for each indicator. We interviewed relevant staff, reviewed site data capture and reporting
 methods, evaluated calculations and assessed the local internal guality and assurance processes.
- An analytical review of the data from all basins and an assessment of the completeness and accuracy
 of the corporate data consolidation.
- A review at corporate level of a sample of qualitative and quantitative evidence supporting the reported information.
- An evaluation of the conversion factors and assumptions used.
- Review of the presentation of information relevant to the scope of our work in the Report to assess consistency with our findings.

The limitations of our engagement

The reliability of the assured information is subject to inherent uncertainties, given the available methods for determining, calculating or estimating the underlying information. It is important to understand our assurance conclusion in this context.

Our independence

ERM CVS is a member of the ERM Group. The work that ERM CVS conducts for clients is solely related to independent assurance activities and auditor training. Our processes are designed and implemented to ensure that the work we undertake with clients is free from bias and conflict of interest. ERM CVS and the staff that have undertaken work on this assurance exercise provide no consultancy related services to Devon Energy in any respect.

Gareth Manning

Partner, Corporate Assurance, London

November 4th, 2022

ERM Certification & Verification Services Incorporated www.ermcvs.com | post@ermcvs.com | <a href="mai

